

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

Nos. 2 and 3 EAP 2018

LORA JEAN WILLIAMS; GREGORY J. SMITH; CVP MANAGEMENT, INC. d/b/a or t/a CITY VIEW PIZZA; JOHN'S ROAST PORK, INC. f/k/a JOHN'S ROAST PORK; METRO BEVERAGE OF PHILADELPHIA, INC. d/b/a or t/a METRO BEVERAGE; DAY'S BEVERAGES, INC. d/b/a or t/a DAY'S BEVERAGES; AMERICAN BEVERAGE ASSOCIATION; PENNSYLVANIA BEVERAGE ASSOCIATION; PHILADELPHIA BEVERAGE ASSOCIATION; and PENNSYLVANIA FOOD MERCHANTS ASSOCIATION,
Appellants/Plaintiffs,

v.

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA and FRANK BRESLIN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS COMMISSIONER OF THE PHILADELPHIA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,
Appellees/Defendants.

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

Appeal from the June 14, 2017 Order of the Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania at Nos. 2077 and 2078 C.D. 2016, Affirming the December 19, 2016 Orders of the Philadelphia County Court of Common Pleas, Civil Division, No. 2016-01452

Mark A. Aronchick
John S. Stapleton
Claudia De Palma
Andrew M. Erdlen
HANGLEY ARONCHICK SEGAL
PUDLIN & SCHILLER
One Logan Square, 27th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Telephone: (215) 568-6200
E-mail: maronchick@hangle.com
jstapleton@hangle.com
cdepalma@hangle.com
aerdlen@hangle.com

Kenneth I. Trujillo
Kevin F. Sweeney
Matthew S. Olesh
CHAMBERLAIN, HRDLICKA,
WHITE, WILLIAMS & AUGHTRY
300 Conshohocken State Road
Suite 570
West Conshohocken, PA 19428
Telephone: (610) 772-2300
E-mail: ktrujillo@chamberlainlaw.com
ksweeney@chamberlainlaw.com
molesh@chamberlainlaw.com

(additional counsel on signature page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW 2

III. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 A. Chronological Statement of Facts 2

 1. The Philadelphia Beverage Tax 2

 a) City Council Passes the PBT 2

 b) The PBT’s Operation 4

 c) Some of the Programs Funded by the PBT 7

 2. The Pennsylvania Sales Tax 7

 3. Plaintiffs’ Complaint 8

 4. Plaintiffs’ Application for King’s Bench Jurisdiction 9

 5. The Trial Court’s Orders 9

 6. Plaintiffs’ Appeal and the City’s Application for King’s Bench Jurisdiction 10

 7. The Commonwealth Court’s Opinion and Order 10

 8. This Court’s Limited Grant of Allocatur 11

IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 12

V. ARGUMENT 14

 A. The Sterling Act Expressly Authorizes the PBT. 14

 1. The PBT Does Not Duplicate the Pennsylvania Sales Tax. 19

 2. Plaintiffs Misconstrue the PBT’s Incidence to Argue Supposed Duplication. 22

 a) Post-Tax Economic Reactions Do Not Convert the PBT Into a Tax on Retail Transactions. 23

 b) Plaintiffs’ Declaration that the PBT Taxes the Subject of “Selling Soft Drinks” Falls Flat. 30

 c) The Phrase “Holding Out For Retail Sale” Does Not Create a Tax on Retail Transactions 32

d)	Taxing the Transport Segment of a Distribution Transaction Is Not a Tax on Retail Sales.	36
e)	Plaintiffs Misconstrue the PBT’s Application to Distributions of Syrup.	40
B.	Plaintiffs’ Misplaced Reliance Upon <i>United Tavern Owners</i> Further Underscores Why the PBT is a Rightful Exercise of the City’s Taxing Authority Under the Sterling Act.....	41
1.	Justice O’Brien’s Opinion Is Not Precedential.....	42
2.	Justice O’Brien’s Opinion Concerned an Irrelevant Field Preemption Analysis.	43
3.	Plaintiffs’ Additional Miscellaneous Arguments Regarding Justice O’Brien’s Opinion Fail.	46
C.	There is No Doubt As to the Proper Construction of the Sterling Act.	51
D.	Plaintiffs’ Irrelevant and Misguided Policy Concerns Are Not Properly Before This Court.	54
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>All Purpose Vending, Inc. v. City of Philadelphia,</i> 561 A.2d 1309 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1989).....	34
<i>Bd. of Comm'rs of Swatara Twp., Dauphin Cty. v. Automatic Bowling Ctr., Inc.,</i> 214 A.2d 725 (Pa. 1965).....	54
<i>Blair Candy Co., Inc. v. Altoona Area Sch. Dist.,</i> 613 A.2d 159 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1992).....	18
<i>Blauner's v. City of Philadelphia,</i> 198 A. 889 (Pa. 1938).....	15, 17, 29
<i>Appeal of Borough of Aliquippa,</i> 175 A.2d 856 (Pa. 1961).....	20
<i>Appeal of Certain Taxpayers of Dunkard Township, Greene County,</i> 60 A.2d 39 (Pa. 1948).....	17, 48
<i>City of Philadelphia v. City of Philadelphia Tax Review Bd. ex rel. Keystone Health Plan E., Inc.,</i> 132 A.3d 946 (Pa. 2015).....	51, 52
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Clement & Muller, Inc.,</i> 715 A.2d 397 (Pa. 1998).....	42, 43
<i>City of Pittsburgh v. Allegheny Valley Bank,</i> 412 A.2d 1366 (Pa. 1980).....	43
<i>City Stores Co. v. City of Philadelphia,</i> 103 A.2d 664 (Pa. 1954).....	35
<i>Commonwealth v. Neiman,</i> 84 A.3d 603 (Pa. 2013).....	47
<i>Commonwealth v. Eastern Motor Express, Inc.,</i> 157 A.2d 79 (Pa. 1959).....	23, 24

<i>Commonwealth v. Lafferty</i> , 233 A.2d 256 (Pa. 1967).....	50
<i>Commonwealth v. Nat’l Biscuit Co.</i> , 136 A.2d 821 (Pa. 1957).....	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Wetzel</i> , 257 A.2d 538 (Pa. 1969).....	50
<i>Commonwealth v. Wilsbach Distribs., Inc.</i> , 519 A.2d 397 (Pa. 1986).....	42, 43
<i>CRY, Inc. v. Mill Serv., Inc.</i> , 640 A.2d 372 (Pa. 1994).....	42
<i>Equitable Life Assur. Soc. v. Murphy</i> , 621 A.2d 1078 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993).....	35
<i>Fish v. Twp. of Lower Merion</i> , 128 A.3d 764 (Pa. 2015).....	25, 47
<i>Gurley v. Rhoden</i> , 421 U.S. 200 (1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hyam v. Upper Montgomery Joint Auth.</i> , 160 A.2d 539 (Pa. 1960).....	2
<i>John Wanamaker, Philadelphia v. Sch. Dist. of Philadelphia</i> , 274 A.2d 524 (Pa. 1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>L.J.W. Realty Corp. v. Philadelphia</i> , 134 A.2d 878 (Pa. 1957).....	34, 35
<i>Lehman v. Pennsylvania State Police</i> , 839 A.2d 265 (Pa. 2003).....	34
<i>Lynnebrook & Woodbrook Assocs., L.P. ex rel. Lynnebrook Manor, Inc. v. Borough of Millersville</i> , 963 A.2d 1261 (Pa. 2008).....	52
<i>Man, Levy & Nogi, Inc. v. Sch. Dist. of Scranton</i> , 375 A.2d 832 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1977).....	18, 19

<i>Mandl v. Commonwealth</i> , 637 A.2d 703 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1994).....	20
<i>Marson v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 21 A.2d 228 (Pa. 1941).....	51, 52
<i>Mazur v. Trinity Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 961 A.2d 96 (Pa. 2008).....	2
<i>Murray v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 71 A.2d 280 (Pa. 1950).....	18
<i>In re N. Am. Rayon Corp.</i> , 119 A.2d 205 (Pa. 1956).....	35
<i>Nat'l Biscuit Co. v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 98 A.2d 182 (Pa. 1953).....	15
<i>Nutter v. Dougherty</i> , 938 A.2d 401 (2007).....	50
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995).....	55
<i>Paul L. Smith, Inc. v. S. York Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 403 A.2d 1034 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1979).....	18
<i>Pitt Ohio Express v. W.C.A.B. (Wolff)</i> , 912 A.2d 206 (Pa. 2006).....	42
<i>Plymouth Lanes, Inc. v. Sch. Dist. of Plymouth Twp.</i> , 202 A.2d 811 (Pa. 1964).....	17, 48
<i>Provident Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. Tax Review Bd.</i> , 750 A.2d 942 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2000).....	33
<i>Shelly Funeral Home, Inc. v. Warrington Twp.</i> , 57 A.3d 1136 (Pa. 2012).....	24
<i>United States v. New Mexico</i> , 455 U.S. 720 (1982).....	27

<i>United Tavern Owners v. School District of Philadelphia</i> , 272 A.2d 868 (Pa. 1971).....	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

PENNSYLVANIA STATUTES

53 P.S. § 6924.301, <i>et seq.</i>	53
53 P.S. § 15971	<i>passim</i>
72 P.S. § 7201, <i>et seq.</i>	1, 33, 34, 49
72 P.S. § 7202	<i>passim</i>
1 Pa.C.S. § 1921	52
1 Pa.C.S. § 1928.....	54

CITY ORDINANCES

Phila. Code § 19-1702.....	7
Phila. Code § 19-1703.....	7
Phila. Code § 19-4100.....	1
Phila. Code § 19-4102.....	<i>passim</i>
Phila. Code § 19-4103.....	<i>passim</i>
Phila. Code § 19-4104.....	6, 36, 38
Phila. Code § 19-4105.....	22, 36
Phila. Code § 19-4107.....	5, 6, 22, 34

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1932 Pa. Legis. J. 2 (June 27, 1932).....	14
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014).....	38
Pa.R.C.P. No. 208.1	9
Phila. Civ. R. 208.3	9
